Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	07-30	-2010	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Offi
Re 7/30/co To the Director of the U.S. Patent at	10360	3162	JUL 3 0 2010
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and ad Name: CAO Group	dress of receiving party(ies)
Calvin D. Ostler Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Execution Date(s) 4 June 2010 Assignment	Merger		4628 W. Skyhawk Dr.
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignmen	Change of Name nt	City: West Jordan State: UTAH	
Executive Order 9424, Confirma Other 4. Application or patent number(s	atory License	Country: USA Additional name(s)	Zip: 84084) & address(es) attached? Yes N
11/738,376 12/019,493 11/737,597 12/198,226	Additional numbers att		<u> </u>
5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be		6. Total number involved:	of applications and patents
Name: <u>James R. Farmer</u> Internal Address:		Previou	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160.00 Ly subm. Hed on 7 12 2016 to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 4628 W. Skyhawk Dr.		Enclosed None requir	ed (government interest not affecting tit
City: West Jordan		8. Payment Info	ormation
State:Zip:	84084		
Phone Number: 801,256,9282		Deposit Acc	count Number
Fax Number: 801,256,9287 Email Address:		Authorized	d User Name
9. Signature:	Signature		7/23/2010 Date
/ JAMES R.	FARMER erson Signing	To	otal number of pages including cover heet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PAGE 7/13/2010 3:44:26 PM 3/008 Fax Server USPTO

TO: JAMES R. FARMER COMPANY: 4628 W. SKYHAWK DR.

PAT	ENT	ASSI	GN	MEN	١T
-----	-----	-------------	----	-----	----

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 07/12/2010 501229675

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Calvin D. Ostler	06/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAO Group, Inc.
Street Address:	4628 W. Skyhawk Dr.
City:	West Jordan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84084

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11738376
Application Number:	12019493
Application Number:	11737597
Application Number:	12198226

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(801)256-9287 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

8012569282 Phone:

jim.farmer@caogroup.com Email:

Correspondent Name: James R. Farmer 4628 W. Skyhawk Dr. Address Line 1:

West Jordan, UTAH 84084 Address Line 4:

James R. farmer NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 4 source=hpsc1429#page1.tif source=hpsc1429#page2.tif

REEL: 024768 FRAME: 0284

USPTO 7/13/2010 3:44:26 PM PAGE 4/008 Fax Server

TO: JAMES R. FARMER COMPANY: 4628 W. SKYHAWK DR.

source=hpsc1429#page3.tif source=hpsc1429#page4.tif

WHEREAS, I, Calvin Ostler, of <u>OFFICE OF MEDICAL IEXAMINER</u>
Utah, hereafter referred to as "Applicant," have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Dental Bleaching Gels and Methods for Making and Using Them

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 04/19/2008, bearing Serial No. 11/737,597 (the "Invention"),

and

WHEREAS, CAO Group, Inc., of West Jordan, Utah, hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 4628 W Skyhawk Drive, West Jordan, UT 84084 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in exchange for other good and valuable consideration, I, the Applicant, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Invention in the United States and internationally and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and internationally, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this	day of June	, 2010, at CAO Group, Inc West Jordan.
Cl Pa		
Calvin Ostler		
		MARY K. BLANCHARD MONEY PROLED-STRIE OF UTILIN 4650 W. BICYHAMIK DR.
State of Utah)	COMM. EXP. 03-01-2011
County of Salt La) ss: ke)	

Before me personally appeared said Calvin Ostler and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this $\underline{\mathcal{U}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{J}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{J}}$.

Mduf L'Olanchare
Notary Public

WHEREAS, I, Calvin Ostler, of OFFICE OF MERICAL KXAMINIBIC Utah, hereafter referred to as "Applicant," have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Household Industrial Cleaners and Methods for Making and Using Them

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 04/20/2007, bearing Serial No. 11/738,376 (the "Invention"),

and

WHEREAS, CAO Group, Inc., of West Jordan, Utah, hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 4628 W Skyhawk Drive, West Jordan, UT 84084 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in exchange for other good and valuable consideration, I, the Applicant, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Invention in the United States and internationally and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and internationally, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

•	C	
Executed this 44	day of June	, 2010, at CAO Group, Inc West Jordan
Co Pa	(M)	
Calvin Ostler		
		MARY K. BLANCHARD MORNYMELO-STATE OF STAN AND W. SKYHAMK DR.
State of Utah)	COMM. EXP. 83-81-2911
County of Salt Lake) ss:)	
Before me personally	appeared said Ca	alvin Ostler and acknowledged the foregoing

instrument to be his free act and deed this Hyaday of June, 2010.

Mary & Olanchare

WHEREAS, I, Calvin Ostler, of <u>OFFICE OF MERICAL EXAMINATE</u>
Utah, hereafter referred to as "Applicant," have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Dental Appliance Cleaners and Methods for Making and Using Them

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 01/24/2008, bearing Serial No. 12/019,493 (the "Invention"),

and

WHEREAS, CAO Group, Inc., of West Jordan, Utah, hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 4628 W Skyhawk Drive, West Jordan, UT 84084 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in exchange for other good and valuable consideration, I, the Applicant, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Invention in the United States and internationally and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and internationally, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 4th	day of Tine	, 2010, at	cao broup,	Inc. West	Jordan.
Col PAT	<u> </u>				
Calvin Ostler					
			RY K. BLANCHJ WYMBUG-STATE OF IB W. BICYHAWK I IT JORDAN, UT 84	DR.	
State of Utah)) ss:	CON	IM. EXP. 03-01-	2011	
County of Salt Lake)				

Before me personally appeared said Calvin Ostler and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this _______ day of __________, 2010.

Mary & Blanchur Notary Public

WHEREAS, I, Calvin Ostler, of <u>OFFICE OF MEDICAL 12 XAMINATE</u>, Utah, hereafter referred to as "Applicant," have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Bleaching Toothpastes and Methods for making and Using Them

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 08/26/2008, bearing Serial No. 12/198,226 (the "Invention"),

and

WHEREAS, CAO Group, Inc., of West Jordan, Utah, hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 4628 W Skyhawk Drive, West Jordan, UT 84084 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in exchange for other good and valuable consideration, I, the Applicant, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Invention in the United States and internationally and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and internationally, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 4th	day of June	, 2010, at CAO Group Inc. West Jordan
Cl The	2	·
Calvin Ostler		
		MARY K. BLANCHARD #### PARTY OF UTING #### ACCOUNT OF UTING #### ACCOUNT OF UTING #### ACCOUNT OF UTING ##### ACCOUNT OF UTING ##### ACCOUNT OF UTING ###################################
State of Utah))ss.	COMM. EXP. 63-91-2911
County of Salt Lake)	

Before me personally appeared said Calvin Ostler and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this He day of June, 2010.

May & Blancharo Notary Public

TO: JAMES R. FARMER COMPANY: 4628 W. SKYHAWK DR.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I, Calvin Ostler of ACA CF AREXING A AREXING A CAMPANA CHAIR, hereafter referred to as "Applicana," have invented contain new and useful improvements in:

Dental Bleaching Gets and Methods for Making and Using Them

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 64/19/2008, bearing Serial No. 311/731/597 (the "Invention").

and

WiffikiliAN, CAO Group, Inc., of West Jordan, Utah, hereafter referred to as "Assigner" whose mailing address is 4628 W Skylawk Drive. West Jordan, UT 84084 is desirous of acquaing the entire right, title and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the count and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in exchange for other good and valuable consideration. If the Applicant by these presents do sell, assign and transfer into and Assigned the full and exchange right in the Invantors in the United Space; and interpartitionally and the entire right, title and interest in and in any and all Poleats which may be granted therefore in the United States and internationally. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to asses said United States Patent to said Assigned, of the unite right, the and interest in and in the same, for its sole use and behave, and for the use and behave, and interest in and in the same, for its sole use and behave, and for the use and behave of the legal of the term for which and Patent may be grapted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

	\$ XX	W.X.	Accessor.			secondon m	c 178889999	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	san ya si	. amilalana	65.			×		WA	
٠,	90 m.	33° ÉS	(B)(1113)	333333 84 0	383333333	88	Ben Ti	~~ s	90. 7	980	Agents A	T.				3.033.00	(3333
ø	***	300	à thi			2 AN 28	2 24 24		(*) - 19 00	N. A. C.		Property and	40. 0			7.64	ď.
×	10.74	D(G)			10.7			4855 3446		12 U. U.	1		300	136.63.2	16.15		A Comme
. ,				an content		and the second	**********	366- 8		More Change, sour	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	****	100 00	**************************************
	16.3	7 . ***		. 3		. :		:	čece **					24	0.02	3	
						Demierous.		90	49							·200	
×					The same		300 C	1990 1	****								-,-
×	********	*****	*****	*	***************************************	ii simumii in	alini.	44 ig 3		0 jx						3	
3	30.147		14114	Auren	()	E.		V 14	A Sec		1980					,	a 222
×	4. 464. 67		7.68 W					ii waxa k	distriction.	viloni ⁱ⁾ vaan	San Marian (S	Souvenier saan	- effective			45.3	0000
	48	850	my -	8889g, Ng (S)				-222	Section 1		ili (Circum)	u i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	aria estima	Îra:		1800	
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		1446	-85.3880	erei		666	53457	Minne	"" THEREFORE	Suddieris	a Hitariti da	ratiblesant	36 0		* 1881 W	
-00	e.	- 25	· ·	1777	:			1000	337	7000	8 38	SE .			22	200	,
į.			1000 Ta	21 B.888	D 14				State of the		زيله بندامات	distributions.	nephristan			~	
	6%	690	35° 12	in See				**********	4	1 3	Economist	mit Bareer	nihari danid		100-	90	
١:		333	America.	a saidhe	r-				- S	3 3		3	V 700			3 ×	
	Shiring the	*****			×				. 3	* ^ *	Mountalfix	ann direction	a completely	2	50	8	
ei	Ntale:	XX.	1111	MARILL SUS.	. * . 			.333.4	a Francis	J. F. S.				A 160 0	-332		30
;	. 7 59354	~ 4.	77.07.67		No Maria		. Maile	200	38 48 W	S 4 4	ccholographic	unt nelle tel	kadaret	200 A	*-	i sõs	
	0.00	: >	S. 31	```		A	20000000		33.	2000	2 3	100	8 6 6 6 6	l∰:			
		534	illionia.		, J 🔾	≅ }			1212	NAME OF TAXABLE	2224722222311122		227	7			
Э		attir ti			1000	×		2,39999	Minner in	eccess à se	500000 10000					÷.	
	Cour	UY (מבי זו	11 1 OX	(×		

Before me personally appeared said Calvin Oatler and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed this 1/20 day of July.

PATENT

REEL: 024768 FRAME: 0290

COMPANY: 4628 W. SKYHAWK DR TO: JAMES R. FARMER

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHERPASE Calvin Osder, of 3/1/c/ Litals, bescaffer reterred to as "Applicant," have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Danial Apphance Cleaners and Methods for Making and Using Them

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on \$1/24/2008, bearing Senal No. 12/019,493 (the "Invention"),

WHEREAS, CAO (moop, list, of West Jordan, Utah hereafter referred to as "Assignee" where mailing address is 4528 W Skyhawk Drive, West Jordan, LT 84684 (9 destrous of acquaring the emire right, title and interest in the same;

Now therefore, in exchange for good and valuable consultration, the receipt and sufficiency of Which is hereby acknowledged, and in exchange for other pood and valuable considutation. Line Applicant by these presents to sell resign and market unto said Assignee the full and exchance right to the invention in the Limited States and internationally and the cuties right, this and interest in and to any and all Petents which may be granted therefore in the United States and internationally. I become authorize and request the Commissionar of Patents and Tradernarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assigned, of the entire right, title, and ingrest in and in the same, for its rule marand behalf and for the use and behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely no the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Execut	ed this	//i	lay of 🗹	WC.	· which	, at <i>[16</i>]		c Nu	ďΰ	inti	A.
ΔĹ		<i>(4)</i>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	~		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	00 CCC 10 M 10 M 10 M 10 M 10 M 10 M 10		-2:		:: ::
(atein	Kiler	900000 90 37			NS Name of State						3
ing and the second	**************************************					4			÷ ::		Ž X

County of Salt Lake

Before me personally appeared said Calvin Ostler and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this man day of Just

PATENT

REEL: 024768 FRAME: 0291

TO: JAMES R. FARMER COMPANY: 4628 W. SKYHAWK DR.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I, Calsin Oster, of JET 1/2 IT MANYOR IN Landing M. Utah, hereafter referred to as "Applicant," have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Blenchilly Touthpaster and Methods for making and Using Them

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 08/26/2008, bearing Serial No. 12/198,226 (the "Invention").

and

WHEREAS CAO Group, Inc. of West Jordan, Usab, hereafter referred to as "Anguages" whose monthing address is 4018 W Skybank Drive, West Lordan, UT \$4084 is desirous of acquiring the active right, title and interest in the same:

millicitative of which is juriety acknowledged, and in exclusive for other good and valuable consideration. It the Applicant, by these presents, do self, assign and transfer unto sand Assigns the full and exclusive right to the Invention to the United States and internationally and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and internationally. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Tratemarks to usua and United States Paten to said Assignee, of the caute right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its selection and behood and for the name and behood and for the use and behood as to the same and to the same to the following the form the which and Patent many be granted, as tally and entirely as the same would have been held by one had this assignment and sale and been made.

gia "kanaaninaninan p" "):	25		E THERE I
Executed this 1974- day of a	. Parametra de la como	010, ac <u>(140 kirry)</u>	Town Labora William
Language Street Salar Salar of S	. <i>111111</i>	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	TAKE THE TAKEN
	No Maria Management	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	
A Desire to the second	ununco.	8.3	X.
	8° 02	4.4	
/////		:	
	many density by the		
Calyni Ostler	. * ×		
Cathuromer			1996
Y.	3 2 X 200		
4	(* ****** W .****	ONE-14 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	* S F E E S

Consent That

County of Salt Lake

Before me personally appeared and Calvin Catter and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free sex and deed this 1975 day of 1760.

was and the second second

Notary Public

TO: JAMES R. FARMER COMPANY: 4628 W. SKYHAWK DR.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, L. Calvin Ossics, of Control of Con

Household Industrial Cleaners and Methods for Making and Using Them

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 04/20/2007, bearing Serial No. 117738,376 (the "Invention").

200

WHEREAS, CAO Group, Inc., of West fortan, Utak, bereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address it 4628 W Skylmak Drive, West Jordan, UT 84084 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

News, therefore, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in exchange for other good and valuable consideration. I, the Applicant, by these presents, do sell, using and transfer unto said Assigned the full and exclusive upon to the Invention in the United States and internationally and the entire upon, title and interest in and to any and all Pareots which may be granted therefore in the United States and internationally. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to assure said United States Patent to said Assigner, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behood and for the title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behood that for the title and interest in and to the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	and the second of the second s	X) 22 y
	,2010, a <i>l}40£11244, Šec. bu</i> sc	l de l
Executed this day of U/I/-	, 2010, at , 24 (1707 LBC 1775	* ()(#2460)+
· ,就是在1950年上海。	3 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	
	4 ₉	
7.0	; ;	3
Calvin Oxiler	- AP E.A. V	
••	ng ing ang is a district any ang paggangan ar	rg ^{redi}
	AND DESCRIPTION OF STREET	
3		

State of Unah)

County of Self Lake)

Before me personally appeared said Calvin Ostler and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this # day of ### 2010.

Y/W/M-N/GH/M/CHW/S

PATENT

REEL: 024768 FRAME: 0293

Fax Server

RECORDED: 07/12/2010